Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt resolution honoring **Fernando Suarez** upon his retirement from the City of King Public Works Department after nearly forty years of dedicated public service

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez has served the City of King as a Public Works employee for nearly forty years from May 18, 1981 to April 3, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez was hired as a Maintenance Aide in 1981, promoted to Maintenance Worker I in 1986, promoted to Maintenance Worker II in 1990, and promoted again to Public Works Supervisor in 2017; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez has been an incredibly dedicated and hard-working employee during his entire career with the City of King; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez has been very effective in increasing productivity in the Public Works Department and addressing the City's infrastructure maintenance needs despite very limited resources and staffing; and

WHEREAS, under the leadership of Fernando Suarez, the Public Works Department has renovated all of the City's park sports fields, increased maintenance of landscaped areas throughout the City, improved the appearance of the Mesa Del Rey Airport, increased custodial maintenance of the City's facilities, performed in-house preparation of an increased number of streets for resurfacing projects, and enhanced the appearance of the downtown area though the installation of banners, street furniture, trash and recycling receptacles, and holiday lights; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez has always been extremely responsive to requests from the public, takes great pride in his work and the work of the Public Works Department, and has greatly improved the reputation of the Public Works Department under his leadership; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez and his staff have been instrumental in providing support for community efforts to help beautify and enhance the community; and

WHEREAS, Fernando Suarez has been a valued member of the city staff team, is well respected by his peers, has always been kind and thoughtful to his fellow staff, and will be greatly missed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Fernando Suarez** for his forty years of dedicated public service to the City of King.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of	, 2021, upon motion of Supervisor
, seconded by Supervisor	by the
following vote, to-wit:	•
AYES:	
NOES:	

ABSENT:

certify that the foregoing is a true	copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and page of Minute Book, on
entered in the infinites thereof at p	Jage Of Willittle Book, off
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey
	State of California.
	By
	Deputy